Sixty-seventh Legislative Assembly of North Dakota

SENATE BILL NO. 2089

Introduced by

Human Services Committee

(At the request of the Department of Human Services)

1 A BILL for an Act to amend and reenact subsection 17 of section 50-06-05.1 or the North

- 2 Dakota Century Code, relating to financing of welfare programs and housing stabilization
- 3 supports and rental assistance; and to repeal sections 1-02-35, 50-06-14, and 50-06-32.1 of the

4 North Dakota Century Code, relating to obsolete effective date language, financing of welfare

5 programs, and the autism spectrum disorder voucher program.

6 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

7 SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Subsection 17 of section 50-06-05.1 of the North Dakota
8 Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

- -
- 9 17. To administer, allocate, and distribute any funds made available for the making of
- 10 direct cash assistance payments, housing assistance payments stabilization supports,
- 11 and rental subsidies under any rental assistance programs initiated by the federal
- 12 government not otherwise by law made the responsibility of another state agency-
- 13 possessing statewide jurisdictionand to promote cooperation and working agreements
- 14 with public agencies, including the housing finance agency and department of
- 15 <u>commerce, and private human services agencies</u>.
- 16 SECTION 2. REPEAL. Sections 1-02-35, 50-06-14, and 50-06-32.1 of the North Dakota
- 17 Century Code are repealed.